TT-1686 3/16
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Original Issue Date: 3/16
Model: GLS-1, GTS-1, K-1, and KB-1 Automatic Transfer Switches
Market: ATS
Subject: S340 to Decision-MakerrMPAC 1500 Controller Conversion Kit
GM99332-S1
Introduction
Use conversion kit GM99332-S1 to replace the S340
controllerwith aDecision-MakerrMPAC1500 controller
on the standard-transition automatic transfer switch
models listed above. See Figure 7 to interpret the
transfer switch model designation.
Note: Do not use this conversion kit on
programmed-transition models.
See Figure 1 for an illustration of the installed kit. See
Figure 2 for controller identification, if necessary.
Note: Do not discard these instructions after kit
installation. Keep this documentwith the transfer
switch documentation for future reference.
GM99332
2
1. Decision Makerr MPAC 1500 controller assembly
2. Optional accessory module assembly (not provided with
controller conversion kit)
1
Figure 1 Decision-MakerrMPAC 1500 Controller
Conversion Kit, Installed
TT1686
Decision-MakerrMPAC 1500
S340
Figure 2 Controller Identification
Tools Required
D Phillipsr screwdriver
D Small flat tip screwdriver
D Wire cutter
D 7/16 nut driver
D 11/32 nut driver
D 5/16 nut driver
D Jigsaw or reciprocating saw to cut an opening in the
enclosure door
D Gray (ANSI 61) touch-up paint
Read the entire installation procedure and compare the
kit parts with the parts list in this publication before
beginning installation. Refer to the wiring diagrams at
the end of this publication as needed during the
installation. Perform the steps in the order shown.
2 TT-1686 3/16
KOHLER CO., Kohler, Wisconsin 53044 USA
Phone 920-457-4441, Fax 920-459-1646
For the nearest sales and service outlet in the
US and Canada, phone 1-800-544-2444
KOHLERPower.com
Kohler Power Systems
Asia Pacific Headquarters
7 Jurong Pier Road
Singapore 619159
Phone (65) 6264-6422, Fax (65) 6264-6455
Current Sensing
If current sensing is required (i.e. for current [amps]
monitoring and display), obtain the appropriately rated
current sensing kit before starting the controller kit
installation procedure. If the transfer switch is equipped
with current transformers (CTs), they will need to be
replaced with the new current transformers for use with
the Decision-Makerr MPAC 1500 controller. See
Figure 3 for available current sensing kit numbers.
Check the amp rating and number of phases of the
transfer switch and select the closest current sensing kit
with an equal or higher amp rating.
Kit Description Current Sensing
Kit NumberAmps Phases
200 3 GM89028-S3
200 1 GM89028-S21
400 3 GM89028-S6
400 1 GM89028-S24
1000 3 GM89028-S8
1000 1 GM89028-S26
1200 3 GM89028-S11
1200 1 GM89028-S28
2000 3 GM89028-S15
3000 3 GM89028-S17
Figure 3 Current Sensing Kits

Kohlerr generator set distributor for availability.  2016 by Kohler Co. All rights reserved.
TT-1686 3/16 3
Model Designation
To interpret the transfer switch model designation, see
the model designation chart in Figure 7. Codes for the
model GLS, GTS, K and KB switches are combined in
the model designation chart. Some codes do not apply
to all models.
Model Designation
Model Controls Voltage and Frequency Poles Wires Enclosure Current Rating
Kohlerr Model Number Key
This chart explains the Kohlerr transfer switch model numbering code system. The sample
model number shown is for a Model K automatic transfer switch that uses a 600 volt maximum
contactor power switching device with S340 solid-state electrical controls rated at 240 volts,
60 hertz, 1 phase, 2 poles, and 3 wires in a NEMA type 1 enclosure with a current rating of 800
amps. Not all possible combinations are available.
Model (1 to 3 letters)
GLS: Model GLS 600 volt maximum, 40--400 Amp automatic transfer switch
GTS: Model GTS 250 volt maximum, 40--200 Amp automatic transfer switch
K: Model K automatic transfer switch
KN: Model KN non--automatic transfer switch
KB: Model KB bypass and isolation transfer switch
Electrical Controls (Logic Controller)
1: S340 controls, standard transition
Number of Poles and Phases
2: 2 pole, 1 phase 3: 3 pole, 3 phase 4: 3 pole, 1 phase
5: 3 pole, 3 phase with overlapping neutral contacts
Number of Wires
3: 3 Wire 4: 4 Wire
Enclosure
0: Open unit 1: NEMA type 1 2: NEMA type 12
3: NEMA type 3R 4: NEMA type 1 CSA* 7: Open unit CSA*
* CSA versions available only up to 2000 amperes
Current Rating
Numbers indicate the current rating of switch in amperes
K-164231-0800
Voltage and Frequency (other codes are possible)
240 VAC max:
21: 110 Volts, 50 Hz
22: 120 Volts, 60 Hz
23: 220 Volts, 50 Hz
24: 240 Volts, 60 Hz
27: 190 Volts, 50 Hz
28: 208 Volts, 60 Hz
SAMPLE MODEL NUMBER
600 VAC max:
53: 220 Volts, 60 Hz
60: 600 Volts, 60 Hz
61: 110 volts, 50 Hz
62: 120 Volts, 60 Hz
63: 220 Volts, 50 Hz
64: 240 Volts, 60 Hz
65: 550 Volts, 60 Hz
66: 480 Volts, 60 Hz
67: 190 Volts, 50Hz
68: 208 Volts, 60 Hz
69: 440 Volts, 60 Hz
70: 400 Volts, 50 Hz
71: 380 Volts, 50 Hz
72: 380 Volts, 60 Hz
73: 416 Volts, 50 Hz
Note: Some codes do not apply to all models.
Figure 7 Model Designation Key
4 TT-1686 3/16
Safety Precautions
Observe the following safety precautions while

corresponding drawing numbers in Figure 24.
To interpret the transfer switch model designation, see
the model designation chart in Figure 7. Codes for the
model GLS, GTS, K and KB switches are combined in
the model designation chart. Some codes do not apply
to all three models.
The schematic andwiring diagramdrawing numbers for
the transfer switch with S340 controls are shown in
Figure 24 for reference only. Those drawings are not
included in this document. Refer to the original
documentation provided with the transfer switch for
S340 drawings, if necessary.
ATS Model * Poles* Amps
S340 Drawing Numbers
(for reference only)
MPAC 1500 Conversion Drawings
Schematic Wiring Diagram Schematic Wiring Diagram
GTS-1 2
40--200 362114 362109 GM99391 GM993933
4[
GLS-1 2
40--200 362172 362164 GM100332
GM99392
Sheet 1
3
4[
2
225--400 362172 362164 GM100332
GM99392
Sheet 2
3
4[
K-1 2 30--800 295075 295079 GM100333 GM100334
3
30--4000 295074 295078 GM100335 GM100336
4[
KB-1 2 150--400 294149 294263 GM100341 GM100343
3
150--400 294149 294150 GM100341 GM100342
4[
2 600--800 297662 297663 GM100337 GM100338
3
600--800 297664 297665 GM100339 GM100340
4[
* See Figure 7 to interpret the model designation, if necessary.
[ 3 pole, 3 phase with overlapping neutral
Note: Drawings are arranged in alpha-numeric order on the following pages.
Figure 24 Drawing Numbers